
 

 

 

Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 29th January, 2026, 2.30 pm 
 

Members of Audit and Governance Committee 
Councillors: R Wood, I Barlow, C Brown, C Burhop (Chair), 

R Collins, O Davey (Vice-Chair), C Fitzgerald, M Goodman, 
F King, Y Levine and J Bailey  

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes; 

01395 517543; email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 20 January 2026 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

 There are 3 late reports listed at items 7-9. 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 

 
7 Audit Findings report 2024/25  (Pages 6 - 95) 

8 Revised Interim Auditors Annual Report (VFM) 2024/25  (Pages 96 - 137) 

9 Statement of Accounts Annual Government Statement 2024/25  (Pages 138 
- 139) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


10 Annual report of Fraud & Compliance Work 2024-25 and Delivery Plan 

update  (Pages 140 - 177) 

11 Information Governance Board Annual report  (Pages 178 - 185) 

12 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Page 186) 

 
 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 

recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 20 November 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.32 pm and ended at 4.18 pm 
 

 
23    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 18 September 2025 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

24    Declarations on interest  

 
There were none given. 

 
25    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 
26    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

27    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one verbal update dealt with in this way. 
 

28    Internal Audit Activity Progress Report – Quarter 2 2025/26  

 
Connor McLaughlin Nester - Principal Auditor, SWAP presented the report which 

outlined progress in delivering the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan and provided a summary 
of outstanding internal audit actions as of 24 October 2025. 

 
There was overall encouragement from Members and officers to the decline in the list of 
actions taken and that there were no high operational risks. It was requested that older 

actions were completed first and to only extend deadline dates under extraordinary 
circumstances. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the progress against the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan as of 24 October 2025 and the 

findings reported be noted. 
 

29    External Audit Progress report and sector updates  

 

Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner - Grant Thornton provided progress in the delivery of the 
responsibilities of the external auditor. It included a series of sector updates in respect of 
emerging issues for consideration. 

 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 20 November 2025 
 

There was discussion concerning information deadline dates to Grant Thornton from the 
council. Peter Barber confirmed the change in the way Grant Thornton and officers 

worked together was much better and that the processes were very involved. 
 
The Finance Manager wished to thank the Finance Team for their hard and challenging 

work towards completing the audits. The team was working well with the auditors and 
although there were sometimes genuine delays, they were confident in getting this 

completed on time. 
 
The Chair thanked and congratulated both the teams from EDDC and Grant 
[...]
 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan items to be considered at the next 
committee included: 

 
• Risk Policy update  

page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 20 November 2025 
 

• Statement of Accounts Annual Government Statement 2024/25 
• External Auditor’s Audit Findings report 
• 'Time for change' - External Auditor updates 
• Annual Report - Delivery Plan for Fraud, Corruption & Compliance Strategy 
• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 and Treasury Position Review 
• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 
• Information Governance Board Annual report 
• Strata reporting lines update 

 
33    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 

34    Review of confidential internal audit reports - verbal update  

 

A brief oversight of this issue was given. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
I Barlow 

C Burhop (Chair) 
R Collins 
O Davey (Vice-Chair) 

C Fitzgerald 
M Goodman 

F King 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Loudoun 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Robert Wood, Independent Person 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Peter Barber 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Joanne Mccormick 
Connor McLaughlin Nester, Principal Auditor 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor apologies: 
K Bloxham 

Y Levine 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Audit Findings (ISA 260) 
Report for East Devon 
District Council

Year ended 31 March 2025

January 2026
T
h
e 
A
u
d
i
t 
F
i
n
d
i
n
g
s

1

Guidance note

Please ensure you enter the date of the 
issue of the report.

page 6

A
genda Item

 7



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. 
A list 
[...]
 position of the 
Authority and its income and expenditure for the 
year; and

• have been properly prepared in accordance 
with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting and prepared in 
accordance with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.

We are also required to report whether other 
information published together with the audited 
financial statements (including the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and Narrative Report 
is materially consistent with the financial 
statements and with our knowledge obtained 
during the audit, or otherwise whether this 
information appears to be materially misstated.

Owing to the challenges of undertaking an opinion audit where the previous 3 years audits were subject to 
backstop-related disclaimed audit opinions, we have been unable to undertake sufficient work to support an 
unmodified audit opinion for 2024/25 in advance of the backstop date of 28 February 2026. The limitations 
imposed by not having assurance on opening balances mean that we will be unable to form an opinion on the 
financial statements for 2024/25 and we will modify our opinion on the financial statements. 

In light of this historic position, the aspiration for 2024/25 was to undertake a full in year audit and seek to regain 
as much assurance on closing balances at 31 March 2025 recognising the limitations of the prior year opening 
balances qualification. 

To assist with the recovery of assurance in 2024/25 we made our working paper requirements available prior to 
year end. We then worked with finance officers during the April to September 2025 period to prepare for our post-
statements visit. This work included reviewing your year-end bank reconciliation, reconciling the trial balance to 
the draft financial statements and discussing working paper requirements and early sample selection.

The Draft 2024/25 financial statements were published ahead of the end of June 2025 deadline, the first time 
that the Council has 
[...]
ort Year ending 31st March 2025 3

page 98



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Core

Core 
Purple

Core 
White

Primary

Bright 
Purple

Dark 
Purple

Secondary

Teal Coral

Neutral

Dark Mid Light 

Yellow

Interim Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31st March 2025

Introduction

This report brings together a summary of all the work we have undertaken for East Devon District Council  during 2024/25 as the appointed 
external auditor. The core element of the report is the commentary on the value for money (VfM) arrangements. The responsibil ities of the 
Council are set out in Appendix A. The Value for Money Auditor responsibilities are set out in Appendix B.

Opinion on the financial statements
Auditors provide an opinion on the financial 
statements which confirms whether they:
• give a true and fair view of the financial position of 

the Council as at 31 March 2025 and of its 
expenditure and income for the year then ended

• have been properly prepared in accordance with 
the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of practice on local 
authority accounting in the United Kingdom 
2024/25

• have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014

We also consider the Annual Governance Statement 
and undertake work relating to the Whole of 
Government Accounts consolidation exercise. 

Value for money

Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, we are required to be satisfied whether the 
Council has made proper arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources (referred to as Value for 
Money). The National Audit Office (NAO) Code of 
Audit Practice ('the Code'), requires us to assess 
arrangements under three areas: 

• financial sustainability 

• governance 

• improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.

Auditor’s powers

Under Section 30 of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014, the auditor of a 
local authority has a duty to consider 
whether t
[...]
atements were produced ahead of the 
end of June 2025 deadline. Our audit of the 2024/25 statements 
indicates a stepped change in the Council’s commitment and ability to 
produce materially accurate statements and support the challenging 
audit process. Whilst a qualification remains and more work is 
required to regain full assurance this is an important first step. 

There has been no General Fund key performance indicator data 
shared with any committee since December 2023. A new key 
performance indicator reporting system is in the process of being 
upgraded. We raise one improvement recommendation around the 
introduction of the new system. 

No significant weaknesses 
identified. Four improvement 
recommendations raised in 
relation to improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

Improving 
economy, 
efficiency and 
effectiveness

One risk of significant 
weakness identified in 
relation to standards of 
service provision for 
housing. 

A

Significant weakness identified in 
relation to accounts preparation 
and the audit process. One key 
recommendation and five 
improvement recommendations 
raised. 

Governance

One risk of significant 
weakness identified in 
relation to accounts 
preparation and audit. 

G No significant weaknesses or improvement recommendations. 

A No significant weaknesses, improvement recommendation(s) made.

R Significant weaknesses in arrangements identified and key recommendation(s) made.

Our overall summary of our Value for Money assessment of the Council’s arrangements is set out below. Further detail can be found on the 
following pages. 

In summary, our work has identified a continued positive direction of travel during 2024/25 with the Council making further progress since last year in strengthening 
VFM arrangements. Whilst stakeholders can take assurance from these improvements further work is required to develop fully effective arrangements.

7

R

A

A

page 102



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Con
[...]
s to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant 

Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by 

the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

page 137

https://grantthorntonuk.sharepoint.com/sites/OurBrand/SitePages/Disclaimers.aspx


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 29 January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Statement of Accounts 2024/25 including Annual Governance Statement 

Report summary: 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 have now been audited and is available to the 
Audit & Governance Committee for approval. 

A report is contained on the Agenda from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton detailing 
the work carried out and audit conclusion. 

Members are asked to note the letter of representation to Grant Thornton in respect of the 

financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

(1) To adopt the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts and delegated authority is given to the 
Chair of Audit & Governance and the Finance Director (CFO/S151) to sign when all 

matters concluded. 
 

(2) That the letter of representation be approved and signed by the Chair of Audit & 

Governance and the Finance Director (CFO/S151). 

Reason for recommendation: 

There is a legal requirement for the Council to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts, the 
Council has delegated this function to the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 

Officer: John Symes, Finance M
[...]
25 Statement of Accounts which reflect a true and 
fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2025. The Committee is also 
required to formally approve and sign the letter of representation  (included within Grant 

Thornton audit findings report). 
 

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implication arising from this report. 

page 139

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-finance/financial-information/financial-information-2024-25/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-finance/financial-information/financial-information-2024-25/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


Legal implications: 

 The legal requirements for a statement of accounts is set out within the report otherwise there is 
nothing which requires comment. 

page 140



 

 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 29 January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Annual report of Fraud & Compliance Work 2024-25 and Delivery Plan update. 

Report summary: 

This report covers: 

• Actions and outcomes for work on fraud, error and compliance in the 2024-25 financial 
year. 

• An update on the delivery plan that sits under the Fraud, Corruption and Compliance 
Strategy 2024-2028 that was approved at the Audit and Governance meeting in March 

2024. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the continuation of the Fraud, Error, 

and Compliance Team’s proactive and reactive work for the upcoming financial year, as 

outlined in this report, and that the Single Person Discount (SPD) review be repeated in 

three years, subject to input from Devon County Council (DCC). 

2. That the Committee approve the annual review and reporting for the Delivery Plan as part 

of the Corporate Fraud, Corruption and Compliance Strategy 2024–2028. 

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director responsible for Fraud, Error 

and Compliance to update the Delivery Plan throughout the year in response to changes in 

legislation, emerging fraud risks, or auditor recommendations. These updates will be made 

in consultation with the Director of Finance and the Director of Governance. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Recommendation 1: 

The work has delivered measurable outcomes—preventing fraud, reducing error, and generating 

income and savings. Continuing these activities will ensure the Council remains responsive to 

fraud risks and maintains effective safeguards for public funds. The SPD review has been part of 

this and should be repeated on a cyclical basis to maintain effectiveness. 

Recommendations 2 & 3: 

The Delivery Plan is the operational mechanism for delivering the Fraud Strategy. Without it, there 

is a risk the strategic objectives will not be achieved. Given the dynamic nature of fraud, the plan 

page 141

Agenda Item 10



 

 

must remain flexible, regularly updated, and responsive to new threats, legislation, and external 

advice. Annual reporting ensures transparency and continued alignment with objectives, while 

delegated authority enables timely and efficient updates throughout the year. 

Approving the updates on the delivery plan will ensure we continue the roadmap for the objectives 
of the strategy in managing fraud and protecting the public purse. 

 

Officer: Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director – Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Services, 

Fraud & Compliance 01395 517450 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment
[...]
r these 

actions are set out against the 5 pillars from the FFCL checklist. It should be noted that the 
outcomes are work that will have involved other council teams in delivering these.  

Key highlights are: 

• Right to Buy reviews*: 73 cases, 3 rejected, saving £178,000 

• Devon Home Choice**: 25 reviews, 6 rejected, saving £252,000 

• SPD review: 3,198 cases, 702 removed, £385,195 income*** 

• 116 allegations of fraud closed, with identified outcomes of £60,884 

• 48 missing/undervalued Business Rated assessments identified, £770,796 rating increase 

• 242 NFI matches reviewed, financial value: £14,466 

*Forms part of the Council’s review process when an application is received.  **Cases are referred to Fraud & 

Compliance as part of their checks. ***Part of a Devon District wide review as funded by Devon County Council.  

page 143

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s25438/Delivery%20Plan%202024-28.pdf


 

 

4. 2025-26 Fraud, Error and Compliance work to date (April – November 2025) 

Appendix 2 sets out the work completed on fraud, error and compliance so far in the 2025-26 year 
April to November), these actions are set out against the 5 pillars from the FFCL checklist.  

At the time of writing this report the key highlights are: 

• 58 new allegations of fraud received  

• 45 allegations of fraud closed, with identified outcomes of £61,896 

• Devon Home Choice: 14 reviews, 2 rejected, saving £84,000 

• 44 missing/undervalued Business Rated assessments identified, £420,421 rating increase 

• 518 NFI matches reviewed, financial value: £46,897 

 

5. Ongoing Review and Update of the Delivery Plan 

5.1 In March 2024, A&G approved delegated authority for the Assistant Director responsible for 

Fraud and Compliance to update the delivery plan during the year to take account of changes in 

legislation, new and emerging fraud risks or auditors’ recommendations which will be done in 

consultation with the Director of Finance and Direc
[...]
 Grant (against or by Council) - Voluntary, community and social 

4b – Homelessness 

4c - Housing and tenancy - including right to buy, homelessness, sheltered schemes 

5: Cyber  Area out of scope so not included 

6: Other 

6a – Planning and Building Control 

6b – Licensing 

6c – Elections 

6d – Homes for Ukraine 

 

page 178



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 29 January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A  

 

Information Governance Board Annual Report 

Report summary: 

To provide an update on the work of the Information Governance Board. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

 

That the Committee note the annual report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Information Governance Board was set up by the Audit and Governance Committee to have 
oversight of information governance across the Council. It is important that the Committee receive 

a yearly update on the work of the Committee.  

 

Officer: Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance melanie.wellman@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; This is an annual update report only so there are limited risks arising. 

Links to background information  

page 179

Agenda Item 11

mailto:melanie.wellman@eastdevon.gov.uk


Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ A supported and engaged community  

☐ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☐ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☒ Fi
[...]
 to be reportable. In all cases lessons are learnt from breaches and any appropriate 
recommendations made e.g. further training/changes in processes etc.  

 

It is difficult to compare breach figures with other public authorities as details of non reportable 
breaches are not generally publicised. 

 
There is a planned increase in data protection awareness training for council officers in 2025 with 

the appointment of a new Information Governance Manager. 

 
The following tables show the number of data breaches per service, followed by the data breaches 

by directorate. 

 
 

page 184



 Note: There were no reported breaches in January 2025 

 
 

 
 

5. Committee Forward Plan for 2026. 
 
5.1 In 2026 the Committee will be considering the following:- 

 

• Data breaches and cyber security updates 

• Dashboard updates in relation to FOI, SARS and data breaches 

• Development of an Information Governance Strategy 

• Information Asset Register Update 

• Record of Processing Activity update 

• Information Sharing Agreements 

• Review of updated Information Governance policies including the Artificial Intelligence 
Policy 

• Monitor Transparency Code Compliance 

• Review Information Governance Audit reports 

• Consider Information Risk Reviews 
 

page 185



 

 

Financial implications: 

 The are no financial implications arising from this report 

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues arising from this Annual report. 

page 186



 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

29 January 2026 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Forward Plan 2025/26 

Date of 
Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

 

19 March 2026 • Annual Audit Plan 2026/27 and Review of 
Internal Audit Charter 

• Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 

•    External Audit Committee update 

 

• Risk Policy update 
  

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 
and Treasury Position Review 

•   Accounting Policies Approval 

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 
 

• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 
 

• Information Governance Board Security report 
 

 

 

SWAP  

 

 

Gran t Thorn ton   

 

Director of Finance 

 

Finance Manager 

 

Finance Manager/GT 
 

Director of Finance 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

page 187

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Audit Findings report 2024/25
	Main deck
	Slide 1: Audit Findings (ISA 260) Report for East Devon District Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Contents
	Slide 5: Headlines and status of the audit
	Slide 6: Headlines
	Slide 7: Headlines
	Slide 8: Headlines
	Slide 9: Headlines
	Slide 10: Headlines
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Materiality
	Slide 14: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 15: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 16: Overview of significant and other risks identified
	Slide 17: Overview of audit risks
	Slide 18: Significant risks
	Slide 19: Significant risks
	Slide 20: Significant risks
	Slide 21: Significant risks
	Slide 22: Significant risks
	Slide 23: Significant risks
	Slide 24: Significant risks
	Slide 25: Significant risks
	Slide 26: Other findings
	Slide 27: Other areas impacting the audit 
	Slide 28: Other areas impacting the audit 
	Slide 29: Other findings – significant matters
	Slide 30: Other findings – accounting policies
	Slide 31: Other findings – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 32: Other findings – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 33: Other findings – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 34: Other findings – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 35: Other findings – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 36: Other findings – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 37: Other findings – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 38: Other findings – Information Technology 
	Slide 39: Communication requirements and other responsibilities
	Slide 40: Other communication requirements
	Slide 41: Other responsibilities
	Slide 42: Other responsibilities
	Slide 43: Other responsibilities 
	Slide 44: Other responsibilities 
	Sl
[...]
 up of 2023/24 improvement recommendations
	Slide 42


	9 Statement of Accounts Annual Government Statement 2024/25
	10 Annual report of Fraud & Compliance Work 2024-25 and Delivery Plan update
	11 Information Governance Board Annual report
	12 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 29 January 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.35 pm and ended at 4.25 pm 
 

 
35    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 20 November 2025 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

36    Declarations on interest  

 
There were none given. 

 
37    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 
38    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

39    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

40    Audit Findings report 2024/25  

 
The External Auditors (Grant Thornton) presented to the Committee the Audit Findings 

report 2024/25.  
 

Considering the previous years’ backstop position, the aspiration for 2024/25 was to 
undertake a full in year audit and seek to regain as much assurance on closing balances 
on 31 March 2025, recognising the limitations of the prior year opening  

balances qualification. The Draft 2024/25 financial statements were published ahead of 
the end of June 2025 deadline. The full post-statements audit commenced in late 

September 2025 and as of 26 January 2026 the in -year audit was well progressed. 
 
The Chair and Director of Finance wished to thank The Finance Manager and his team 

for their hard work and effort in getting the Council to an almost completed Audit. They 
thanked Grant Thornton for their support in getting to this position of having a disclaimed 

audit opinion and set of accounts. 
 
The Leader of the Council wished to thank the Committee Chair; Cllr Chris Burhop, for 

driving this forward over the past year. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Audit Findings report 2024/25 be noted.  



Audit and Governance Committee 29 January 2026 
 

 
41    Revised Interim Auditors Annual Report (VFM) 2024/25  

 
The report summarised all the work undertaken for EDDC during 2024/25 as the 

appointed external auditor. The core element of the report was the commentary on the 
value for money (VfM) arrangements. In summary, the work had identified a continued 
positive direction of travel during 2024/25 with the Council making further progress since 

last year in strengthening VfM arrangements. Whilst stakeholders could take assurance 
from these improvements further work was required to develop fully effective 

arrangements. 
 
It was agreed that this report was to be included on the Full Council agenda on 25 th 

February 2026. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Revised Interim Auditors Annual Report (VfM) 2024/25 be noted. 
 

42    Statement of Accounts Annual Government Statement 2024/25  

 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 had been audited and was available to 
the Audit & Governance Committee for approval. A report was contained on the Agenda 
from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton detailing the work carried out and 

audit conclusion. Members were asked to note the letter of representation to Grant 
Thornton in respect of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. To adopt the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts and delegated authority is given to the Chair 
of Audit & Governance and the Finance Director (CFO/S151) to sign when all matters 
concluded. 

2. That the letter of representation be approved and signed by the Chair of Audit & 
Governance and the Finance Director (CFO/S151). 

 
REASON: 

There was a legal requirement for the Council to approve the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts, the Council had delegated this function to the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 

43    Annual report of Fraud & Compliance Work 2024-25 and Delivery 

Plan update  

 
The report presented covered the following: 

 
• Actions and outcomes for work on fraud, error and compliance in the 2024-25 financial 

year. 

• An update on the delivery plan that sits under the Fraud, Corruption and Compliance 
Strategy 2024-2028 that was approved at the Audit and Governance meeting in March 
2024. 

 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the continuation of the Fraud, Error, 

and Compliance Team’s proactive and reactive work for the upcoming financial year, as 
outlined in this report, and that the Single Person Discount (SPD) review be repeated in 
three years, subject to input from Devon County Council (DCC). 

2. That the Committee approve the annual review and reporting for the Delivery Plan as part 
of the Corporate Fraud, Corruption and Compliance Strategy 2024–2028. 



Audit and Governance Committee 29 January 2026 
 

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director responsible for Fraud, Error 
and Compliance to update the Delivery Plan throughout the year in response to changes 
in legislation, emerging fraud risks, or auditor recommendations. These updates will be 
made in consultation with the Director of Finance and the Director of Governance. 

 

44    Information Governance Board Annual report  

 

The report provided an update on the work of the Information Governance Board that 
was set up by the Audit and Governance Committee to have oversight of information 
governance across the Council. It was important that the Committee received a yearly 

update on the work of the Committee. 
 

During discussion it was agreed that the minutes from the Information Governance Board 
be included on future Audit and Governance Committee agendas, with any Part B 
minutes to be discussed under Part B. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Committee note the annual report. 
 

45    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan items to be considered at the next 

committee included: 
 

• Annual Audit Plan 2026/27 and Review of Internal Audit Charter 

• Internal Audit Plan Progress 

• External Audit Committee update 

• Risk Policy update 

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 and Treasury Position Review 

• Accounting Policies Approval 

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 
• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 

• Information Governance Board updates 

 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

C Burhop (Chair) 
R Collins 

O Davey (Vice-Chair) 
C Fitzgerald 
M Goodman 

F King 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Peter Barber, Grant Thornton 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 



Audit and Governance Committee 29 January 2026 
 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 

& Compliance 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
Gail Turner-Radcliffe, Grant Thornton 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Dan Retter, Corporate Fraud and Compliance Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 
I Barlow 

C Brown 
Y Levine 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


